Interest cost on obligation 4,839,782 3,842,793
Interest income on plan assets (9,054,235) (8,739,498)
Interest on effect of asset celling 607,537 2,160,137
Administrative fees   173,859   178,816

 (2,657,620) (1,957,737)

(vi) Components of defined benefit charge/(credit) recognised in other comprehensive income:

   The Group
 2024 2023

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligations (  6,808,621) 5,350,826
Remeasurement of plan assets 1,438,858 4,734,940
Change in effect on asset ceiling 16,931,657 (15,660,999)

 11,561,894 (  5,575,233)
(vii) Sensitivity analysis:

The calculation of the projected benefit obligation is sensitive to the assumptions used.  The table
below summarises how the defined benefit obligation measured at the end of the reporting date
would have increased/(decreased) as a result of a change in the respective assumptions by one
percentage point.  In preparing the analyses for each assumption, all others were held constant.
The economic assumptions are somewhat linked as they are all related to inflation.  Hence, for
example, a 1% reduction in the inflation rate would cause some reduction in the medical trend rate.

   The Group
   2024   2023
  1% 1% 1% 1%
  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (4,412,000) 5,452,000 (5,089,000) 6,361,000
Future pension increases 3,748,000 (3,175,000) 4,471,000 (3,752,000)
Future salary increases 1,095,000 (   991,000) 1,226,000 (1,108,000)

(viii) Liability duration

  The average liability duration is as follows:
   The Group
 2024 2023

   Active members and all participants (years) 13.4 14.7

(ix) The estimated pension contributions to be paid into the defined benefit and contribution plans
during the next financial year is $500 (2023: $500).

(x) The principal actuarial assumptions used were as follows:
   The Group
 2024 2023

Discount rate  11.00% 11.50%
Future salary increases  8.50% 9.50%
Future pension increases   4.50%   6.25%

76

SCOTIA GROUP JAMAICA LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
October 31, 2024
(Expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

32. Retirement benefits asset/obligations (continued)

(b) Medical and group life obligations

(i) Movement in the present value of unfunded obligations:
   The Group
 2024 2023

Balance at beginning of year (4,879,478) (4,557,782)
Current service costs (   124,603) (   125,615)
Interest cost (   551,191) (   514,982)
Benefits paid  144,000 154,414
Actuarial gains arising from:
Experience adjustments 56,007 30,789
Changes in financial and demographic assumptions 1,330,902   133,698
Balance at end of year (4,024,363) (4,879,478)

(ii) Components of benefit costs recognised in the statement of revenue and expenses:

   The Group
 2024 2023

Current service costs 124,603 125,615
Interest on obligation 551,191 514,982

 675,794 640,597
(iii) Credit recognised in other comprehensive income:

   The Group
 2024 2023

Experience adjustments (   56,007) (  30,789)
Changes in financial and demographic assumptions (1,330,902) (133,698)

 (1,386,909) (164,487)

(iv) Principal actuarial assumptions:

In addition to the assumptions used for the pension plan that are applicable to the group health
plan, the estimate assumes a long-term increase in health costs of 6% (2023: 8.50%) per year.

(v) Sensitivity analysis on projected benefits obligation

The calculation of the projected benefit obligation is sensitive to the assumptions used. The table
below summarises how the projected benefit obligation measured at the end of the reporting
period would have increased/(decreased) as a result of a change in the respective assumptions
by one percentage point. In preparing the analyses for each assumption, all others were held

[…]

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
October 31, 2024
(Expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

49. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Equity price risk

Equity price risk arises out of price fluctuations in equity prices. The risk arises from holding
positions in either individual stocks (idiosyncratic risk) or in the market as a whole (systemic
risk). The goal is to earn dividend income and realise capital gains sufficient to offset the
interest foregone in holding such long-term positions.

The Board sets limits on the level of exposure, and diversification is a key strategy employed to
reduce the impact on the portfolio which may result from the non-performance of a specific
class of assets. Given the potential volatility in the value of equities and the non-interest bearing
characteristic of these instruments, the Group limits the amount invested in them.

The following shows the sensitivity of the unitised funds based on the 3-month price volatility of
the Funds' published net asset value /share over a 5-year period within a confidence interval of
99% using historical simulation.

  The Group
  2024 2023

Effect on profit and stockholders’ equity (147,876) (135,054)

The table below analyses the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in equity prices at the
reporting date, assuming that all other variables remain constant, is presented below.

   2024   2023
   Profit and loss  Profit and loss
   Increase  Decrease Increase Decrease
Insurance and reinsurance held
 contracts  12,836 (12,836) 14,230 (14,230)

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group is unable to meet its obligations when they fall due as a result
of customer deposits being withdrawn, cash requirements from contractual commitments, or other
cash outflows. The Group is exposed to daily calls on its available cash resources from overnight and
maturing deposits, loan drawdowns and guarantees. The Group does not maintain cash resources to
meet all of these needs, as experience shows that a minimum level of reinvestment of maturing funds
can be predicted with a high level of certainty. The Group maintains large holdings of unencumbered

[…]

To limit its exposure of potential loss on an insurance policy, the Group cedes certain levels of risk to
a reinsurer.  Reinsurance ceded does not discharge the Group’s liability as primary issuer. The
company also limits the probable loss in the event of a single catastrophic occurrence by reinsuring
this type of risk with reinsurers.  The Group manages reinsurance risk by selecting reinsurers which
have established capability to meet their contractual obligations, and which generally have
favourable credit ratings as determined by a reputable rating agency.

Policyholder behaviour risk is also considered when designing products – e.g. by means of additional
charges on the early surrender of contracts in order to recover acquisition costs. Persistency is
monitored using observed company experience.

Expense risk is managed through the annual budgeting process and regular expense analyses.

(i) Sensitivity analysis

The table below analyses the sensitivity of the CSM, profit or loss and equity to changes in valuation
assumptions. This analysis assumes that all other assumptions remain constant.

   2024
  CSM   Profit and loss   Equity
 Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
Insurance contracts without
direct participation features

Mortality
(3% increase) (  22,001) (  22,001) 10  10  (18,490) (18,490)
Mortality
(3% decrease) 22,078  22,078  (   166) (   166) 18,887  18,887
Morbidity
(5% increase) (   8,163) (   8,163) 1,961  1,961  (  5,404) (  5,404)
Morbidity
(5% decrease) 8,160  8,160  (  1,682) (  1,682) 5,490  5,490
Expense
(10% increase) (  30,678) (  30,678) (37,903) (37,903) (44,752) (44,752)
Expense
(10% decrease) 30,866  30,866  39,158  39,158  44,467  44,467
Lapse
(10% increase) (409,901) (409,901) (36,227) (36,227) (64,626) (64,626)
Lapse
(10% decrease) 411,194  411,194  32,620  32,620  72,074  72,074

Insurance contracts with
direct participation features

Mortality
(3% increase) (  2,700) (  2,571) (  4,697) (  4,890)   -   90
Mortality
(3% decrease) 2,709  2,573  4,749  4,871   -   (52)
Morbidity
(5% increase) (   353) (   357) (  3,624) (  3,622)   -   8
Morbidity
(5% decrease) 351  354  3,548  3,549   -   (  2)
Expense
(10% increase) (20,003) (20,011) (19,749) (19,742)   -   (  1)
Expense
(10% decrease) 20,005  20,012  19,563  19,557   -   (  3)
Lapse
(10% increase) (12,664) (12,700) (26,474) (26,542)   -   90
Lapse
(10% decrease) 13,758  13,800  25,417  25,452   -   (96)

Scotia Group Jamaica Limited – 2024 Annual Report  |  1 8 9188  |  Scotia Group Jamaica Limited – 2024 Annual Report

115

SCOTIA GROUP JAMAICA LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
October 31, 2024
(Expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

49. Financial risk management (continued)

(e) Key risks arising from insurance contracts issued (continued)

(i) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

   2023
  CSM   Profit and loss   Equity
 Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net

Insurance contracts without
direct participation features
Mortality
(3% increase) (  39,076) (  39,076)  (  10,299)  (  10,299)  4,302  4,302
Mortality
(3% decrease) 39,033  39,033  10,437  10,437  (  4,409)  (  4,409)
Morbidity
(5% increase) (   8,656)  (   8,656)  (   1,048)  (   1,048)  (   270)  (   270)
Morbidity
(5% decrease) 8,921  8,921  797  797  296  296
Expense
(10% increase) (  56,271)  (  56,271)  (  34,523)  (  34,523)  2,892  2,892
Expense
(10% decrease) 61,547  61,547  40,840  40,840  (  2,904)  (  2,904)
Lapse
(10% increase) (840,377)  (840,377)  (116,589)  (116,589)  14,317  14,317
Lapse
(10% decrease) 848,465  848,465  112,208  112,208  (16,333) (16,333)

Insurance contracts with
direct participation features

Mortality
(3% increase) (   1,098)  (   1,179)  (   2,096)  (   2,037)  -  -
Mortality
(3% decrease) 1,099  1,191  2,645  2,674  -  -
Morbidity
(5% increase) (   220)  (   214)  (   874)  (   860)  -  -
Morbidity
(5% decrease) 217  212  1,392  1,386  -  -
Expense
(10% increase) (   4,480)  (   4,436)  (  29,064)  (  29,019)  -  -
Expense
(10% decrease) 4,520  4,446  29,468  29,407  -   -
Lapse
(10% increase) (   7,558)  (   7,456)  (  60,788)  (  60,655)  -  -
Lapse
(10% decrease) 8,005  7,852  66,519  66,409  -  -

Changes in underwriting risk variables mainly affect the CSM, profit or loss and equity as
follows. The effects on profit or loss and equity are presented net of the related income tax.

a) CSM:

- Changes in fulfilment cash flows not relating to any loss components, other than
those recognised as insurance finance income or expenses.

b) Profit or loss:

- Changes in fulfilment cash flows relating to loss components.
- Changes in fulfilment cash flows that are recognised as insurance finance income or

expenses in profit or loss.

116

SCOTIA GROUP JAMAICA LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)